GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

Session 2013

Legislative Fiscal Note

BILL NUMBER: House Bill 1060 (First Edition)

SHORT TITLE: Military Student Identifier.

SPONSOR(S): Representatives Holloway, Johnson, Horn, and G. Martin

FISCAL IMPACT

(\$ in millions)

□ Yes □ No Estimate Available

	FY 2014-15	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19
State Impact					
General Fund Revenues:	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
General Fund Expenditures:	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
State Positions:	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
NET STATE IMPACT	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0

PRINCIPAL DEPARTMENT(S) & PROGRAM(S) AFFECTED:

Department of Public Instruction and local education agencies (LEAs)

EFFECTIVE DATE: This act is effective when it becomes law. LEAs may begin identification of military-connected

students in FY 2014-15 and are required to do so by FY 2015-16.

TECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS:

None

BILL SUMMARY:

Section 1 of this bill would amend G.S. 115C-12(18) to require the State Board of Education (SBE) to develop a process allowing local education agencies (LEAs) to identify "military-connected" students (a student enrolled in a local school administrative unit who has a parent, step -parent, sibling, or any other person who resides in the same household serving in the active or reserve components of the Army, Navy, Air Force, Marine Corps, Coast Guard, or National Guard).

Section 2 of this bill would amend G.S. 115C-288(m) to make a conforming change to the responsibilities of school principals.

ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY:

The Department of Public Instruction (DPI) indicates there would be no cost required to implement the requirements of this bill. Adding the required functionality to PowerSchool – DPI's student information system – could be done at no cost, and functionality could be added within the timeframe required by this bill.

Fiscal Research has no reason to dispute or question the information provided by DPI.

SOURCES OF DATA: DPI

TECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS: None

FISCAL RESEARCH DIVISION: (919) 733-4910

PREPARED BY:

Kristopher Nordstrom

APPROVED BY:

Mark Trogdon, Director **Fiscal Research Division**

DATE: May 28, 2014



Signed Copy Located in the NCGA Principal Clerk's Offices